

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/1/2022 3:56 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 101300-1

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT, WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON  
IN

BETTE BENNETT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

---

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Darrin E. Bailey, WSBA # 34955  
BAILEY ONSAGER PC  
600 University Street, Suite 1020  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 667-8290  
dbailey@baileyonsager.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	6
II. CERTIFIED QUESTIONS.....	8
A. Does RCW 4.16.350 violate the privileges and immunities clause of the Washington State Constitution, Article I, § 12?.....	8
B. Does RCW 4.16.350 unconstitutionally restrict a plaintiff’s right to access the court in violation of the Washington State Constitution, Article I, § 10? .....	8
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
A. Factual Background.....	8
B. Presentation of Federal Tort Claim .....	10
C. Procedural Posture.....	11
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
V. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. Standard of Review. ....	15
B. RCW 4.16.350 Violates Article I, § 12 of the Washington State Constitution. ....	15
1. RCW 4.16.350 grants an immunity under Article I, § 12. ....	17
2. There is no reasonable ground for limiting medical negligence defendants’ liability to eight years. ....	19
C. RCW 4.16.350 Unconstitutionally Restricts Ms. Bennett’s Right to Access Courts in Violation of Washington State Constitution, Article I, § 10? .....	29
VI. CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Carr v. Broward County</i> , 541 So.2d 92 (Fla. 1989).....	35
<i>Daggs v. Seattle</i> , 110 Wash.2d 49 (1988).....	33
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Medical Center</i> , 136 Wash.2d 136 (1998) 7, 8, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 35	
<i>Estate of Makos v. Wis. Masons Health Care</i> , 564 N.W.2d 662 (Wis 1977).....	34
<i>Grant County Fire Protection District No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 145 Wash.2d 702, 731 (2004).....	16
<i>Grant County Fire Protection District No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wash.2d 791 (2004).....	16
<i>Hall v. Niemer</i> , 97 Wash.2d 574, 581 (1982).....	32
<i>Hardy v. VerMeulen</i> , 512 N.E.2d 626, 628-30 (Ohio 1987), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1066 (1988).....	33
<i>McCollum v. Sisters of Charity</i> , 799 S.W.2d 15, 18-19 (Ky. 1990)	33
<i>Nelson v. Kruzem</i> , 678 S.W.2d 918 (Tex. 1984).....	33
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Medical Center, PS</i> , 166 W2d 974 (2009).....	15, 26, 29, 30, 31
<i>Ruth v. Dight</i> , 75 Wn.2d 660 (1969) .....	37

<i>Schroeder v. Steven Weighall, M.D., &amp; Columbia Basin Imaging, P.C.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566 (2014).....	13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 27
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636 (1989) .....	28
<i>Woods v. Seattle's Union Gospel Mission</i> , 197 Wn.2d 231 (2021)	17

**Washington Constitution**

Article I, § 10 .....	6, 8, 14, 29, 37
Article I, § 11 .....	37
Article I, § 12 .....	6, 8, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 28, 37
Article I, § 3 .....	37

**Statutes**

Laws of 2006, ch. 8, § 301 .....	25
Laws of 2006, ch. 8, § 302 .....	24
RCW 4.16.190(2) .....	18, 20
RCW 4.16.350 .....	17, 18, 20, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 34, 35, 38
RCW 4.16.350(3) .....	6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 18, 28, 38

**Other Authorities**

Congressional Budget Office, <i>Economic Implications of Rising Health Care Costs</i> , 27 (1992).....	28
--	----

Joni Hersch & W. Kip Viscusi, *Tort Liability Litigation Costs for Commercial Claims*, 9 American L. & Econ. Rev. 330, 331 & 343 (2007)..... 28

Office of Technology Assessment, *Impact of Legal Reforms on Medical Malpractice Costs* 5 (1993) ..... 28

Randolph I. Gordon and Brook Assefa, *A Tale of Two Initiatives: Where Propaganda Meets Fact in the Debate Over America’s Health Care*, 4 Seattle J. for Soc. Just. 693 (Spring/Summer 2006)..... 27

William C. Koch, Jr., *Reopening Tennessee’s Open Courts Clause: A Historical Reconsideration of Article I, § 17 of the Tennessee Constitution*, 27 U. of Mem. L. Rev. 333 (1997) ..... 34
